
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

24 January 2013 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS will be held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013 at 
2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director – Customer Services 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES  

 
  (a) Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms held on 19 November 2012 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

  (b) Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms: Report in the absence of a 
quorum from meeting held on 17 December 2012 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  (c) Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms: Report in the absence of a 

quorum from meeting held on 17 January 2013 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 4. SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING - OUTCOME 
OF DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN IT INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER AND UHI AND 
INITIAL BUSINESS CASE  

  Report by IT Infrastructure Services Manager  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 5. WEBCASTING EXPERIENCES IN OTHER SCOTTISH COUNCILS  
  Report by Customer Management Project Manager (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 6. RANGE OF COUNCIL MEETINGS POTENTIALLY SUITABLE FOR VIDEO 
CONFERENCING  

  Discussion  
 

 7. USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE AS PART OF THE GAELIC 
LANGUAGE ACTION PLAN  

  Resume consideration of report by Executive Support Officer in conjunction with the 
Gaelic Language Action Plan (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 8. MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES  
  Resume consideration of report by Communications Officer (Pages 37 - 40) 

 
 9. USE OF WEBCASTING - COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS AND OTHER 

LOCAL AUTHORITIES  
  Report by Communications Officer (Pages 41 - 42) 

 
 
SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP 
 
 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Michael Breslin
 Councillor Louise Glen-Lee Councillor Aileen Morton
 Councillor Len Scoullar Councillor John Semple 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 
 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in the 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2012  

 
 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Aileen Morton Councillor John Semple 
   
Attending: Laura Cameron, Directorate Support Officer 
 Lorne MacBrayne, Website Manager 
 Robert Miller, IOD Project Officer 
 Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer 
  
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of the Short Life Working Group – Media 

Platforms held on 22 October 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
Councillor Scoullar noted that he had not received papers for the meeting 
held on 22 October 2012 which was the reason that he did not attend or 
submit his apologies. 
 

 4. SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a scoping paper which provided 

details of the Council’s aspirations and requirements in respect of URTV, 
webcasting and video conferencing that they had requested at their 
meeting on 22 October 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that a paper be provided to the next meeting which 

detailed the outcome of discussions between the IT Infrastructure 
Services Manager and UHI. 

 
3. Requested that an initial business case be prepared detailing whether 

UHI can meet the Councils needs and requirements. 
 
4. Requested that the IT Infrastructure Services Manager attend the next 

meeting of the Short Life Working Group. 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



 
5. Requested that a discussion around the range of Council meetings 

potentially suitable for video conferencing be placed in the agenda for 
the next meeting. 

 
6. Requested that a paper be provided to the next meeting on the 

experience of other Councils in the use of webcasting; specifically on 
how beneficial this approach has been in terms of democracy and 
efficiencies. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Support Officer dated 1 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 5. LOOKING LOCAL SERVICE COVERAGE 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which provided 

clarification on access to the Looking Local service for customers and 
particularly access to the service through TV including cost implications.   
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the information contained within the report. 
 
2. Agreed, in regard to the branding and promotional launch, to proceed 

with the use of the name ABC TV subject to – 
 

a. Clarifying the use of the name in terms of copyright issues;  
b. Clarifying with the Executive Director – Customer Services if there 

is a requirement to obtain approval from the full Council; and if so, 
request permission from the Provost to place this on the agenda for 
consideration at the November Council meeting. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Customer Management Project Officer dated October 
2012, submitted) 
 
 

 6. LOOKING LOCAL AND EXISTING WEB PORTALS 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which explained the 

synergies between the interactive functionality of the Looking Local digital 
TV platform and of existing Council Web Portals. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Customer Management Project Manager dated November 
2012, submitted) 
 

 7. USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL WEBSITE 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which looked at the 

possibility of increasing the use of Gaelic on the Council’s website 
including any associated financial implications. 

Page 2



 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Agreed that the use of Gaelic on the Council’s website should be 

considered in wider context as part of the Gaelic Language Action 
Plan. 

 
3. Agreed that the existing Gaelic Language Action Plan would be 

brought to the next meeting and the Short Life Working Group would 
resume consideration of this item. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Executive Support Officer dated 9 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 8. WEBCASTING - A SURVEY OF PUBLIC SECTOR ACTIVITY 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report providing information 

on how web based broadcasting is used by other Councils with a view to 
informing the approach for the introduction of such services to the 
Council. 
 

Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that the Communications Team arrange discussions with 

Communications Teams across the Community Planning Partners to 
establish if they would be willing to engage with the Council in the use 
of webcasting in joint ventures and report back to the next meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Customer Management Project Manager dated November 
2012, submitted) 
 
 

 9. MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report providing initial views 

by the Communications Team on how the Council may use multimedia. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that consideration of this report be resumed at the next 

meeting of the Group. 

3. Requested that the Communications Team attend the next meeting 

Page 3



with their Manager. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Communications Officer dated 8 November 2012, 
submitted) 
 

 

Page 4



 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – CUSTOMER SERVICES IN THE ABSENCE OF A 

QUORUM for the MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in 
the EXECUTIVE FLOOR MEETING ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2012  
 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Attending:  
  
  
  
   
   
 
 
 Advance notification had been given by the Executive Director of Customer Services that 

the meeting would be inquorate due to the number of apologies submitted by Members.  
There was therefore no attendance by Members or Officers. 
 
The meeting was rescheduled for Thursday 17 January 2013 at 3.00pm. 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – CUSTOMER SERVICES IN THE ABSENCE OF A 

QUORUM for the MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2013  
 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
 

   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
Attending:  
  
  
  
   
   
 
 
 Advance notification had been given by the Executive Director of Customer Services that 

the meeting would be inquorate due to the number of apologies submitted by Members.  
There was therefore no attendance by Members or Officers. 
 
The meeting was rescheduled for Thursday 31 January 2013 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3cPage 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL      Short Life Working Group – Media Platforms 
CUSTOMER SERVICES         19 DECEMBER 2012 
 

Current Video Conferencing Use and a UHI Managed Service 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The current Video Conferencing service is available from seventeen 

corporate locations which can connect directly to each other on a one-to-

one basis. Multi-point conferences or conferences involving third parties 

use the two Virtual Meeting Rooms (VMR) leased to the Council by 

Videonations.  

1.2. The service is based on the most cost-effective delivery and support model 

available where local site administrators provide first line support to local 

users and additional second line technical support is provided by a member 

of the IT Service. Members have raised concerns about the overall quality 

of VC calls, how faults are handled, and how the service might c
[...]
 2012 
 

 
Webcasting Experiences in other Scottish Councils 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting of 19th November  the Group 

requested a paper exploring the experience of other Scottish Councils in the use of 
webcasting; specifically on how beneficial this approach has been in terms of 
democracy and efficiencies. 

 
1.2 This paper provides the explanation requested.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the Short Life Working Group Members: 
 

1. Note the information provided below in response to the action from the meeting of   

19th November 2012. 

 
3. DETAIL. 

3.1  Three Scottish Councils currently have a regular webcasting service aimed at 
increasing the transparency of decision making and  improving engagement and 
communication with citizens: 

• Moray Council 

• City of Edinburgh Council 

• Highland Council. 

 Telephone interviews were conducted with the officers in each council responsible for 
the management of the webcasting service. This obtained information on the 
implementation, support, technical arrangements and outcomes of their webcasting 
service. A number of live and historic webcasts were also viewed for each council. A 
summary of findings is provided for each below. 

MORAY COUNCIL 

3.2 Moray was the first council in Scotland to introduce webcasting and has a static 
webcasting service comprising three cameras in their council chambers. Initially these 
were controlled from a console by an officer but they are now directed automatically 
depending on whose microphone is active; with the camera defaulted to the chair when 
no microphone is active. They provide a simple service with no captions, no linking to 
agenda documents or presentations, no transcript service or feedback/poll service. This 
is largely due to cost as these features tend to be add-ons.  

Agenda Item 5Page 23



 

3.3 Moray broadcasts a range of council and committee meetings that are held in the 
council c
[...]
ty about proceedings now in terms of both dress (many male councillors now 
forgo wearing ties) and delivery in a conscious effort to break down barriers to inclusion. 

 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 All three councils use the Public-i service but with a wide range of technological 

sophistication. Moray and Highland feel that the gains in democracy and openness 
justify the investment and Edinburgh are still evaluating their service but have extended 
the original scope.  

4.2 There is additional support overhead (increasing with technological sophistication of 
delivery), but this is offset by having better recorded outcomes, generally more orderly 
meetings and less time waiting around for attending officers. Further offset benefits can 
be gained if the service is used for a wider range of activities; such as training. Each 
council has also provided useful lessons how to implement and run the service should 
Argyll and Bute Council decide to proceed with the implementation of webcasting. 

 

Page 25



 

 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy The paper informs future decisions on the council’s 

multimedia communication strategy. 
   
5.2 Financial  None. 
   
5.3 Personnel None. 
   
5.4 Equalities Impact Assessment None. 
   
5.5 
 
5.6 

 
5.7 

Legal 
 
Risk 

 
Customer Service 

None.  
 
None.  

None.  

 

Background Documents: 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact Bob Miller, ext.4026 
 
Bob Miller 
Customer Management Project Manager 
December 2012 
  
 

Page 26



1 

 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Short Life Working Group             
Media Platforms 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES  19th November 2012 
 

 
Use of Gaelic on Council Website 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At the Short Life Working Group (SLWG) meeting held on 22nd October 2012 it was 

agreed that a report be prepared which looks at the possibility of increasing the use of 
Gaelic on the Councils website, and any associated financial implications.  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 It is recommended that the SLWG Members: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of the report and the options that are available to the Council in terms 

of increasing the use of Gaelic on the Councils website. 
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Current Set Up/Website Capabilities 
 
3.1.1 The Website Content Management System, Drupal, has a number of add-on modules 

that allow multilingual sites to be created.  These modules do not offer any automated 
language translation but rather a simple way for users to switch the language on pages 
that have been manually translated.  All additional modules for Drupal are open source 
and there is therefore no cost for software.  The modules have been successfully tested 
on a development version of the website. 

 
3.1.2 The creation of basic, text based pages on the website (regardless of language) is very 

simple and can be done by anyone with appropriate permissions.  Training would be 
provided by the Web team. However, the council’s Web Team do not speak or write 
Gaelic and are therefore unable to provide any translation of content or any quality 
control over content translated by third parties.   The web team would continue to have 
the ability to provide support in all other aspects of maintaining the pages. Once content 
has been translated into Gaelic for the website, the same information can be sent to the 
Looking Local system for display on televisions and via mobile phone.   

   
3.2 Gaelic Language Act Implementation Fund 
 
3.2.1 Bòrd na Gàidhlig was established under the powers of The Gaelic Language (Scotland) 

Act 2005, which also outlines its key statutory functions, including the publication of a 
National Gaelic Language Plan and granting authority for the Bòrd to require relevant 
public authorities to produce a Gaelic Language Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 27



2 

 

3.2.2 The Gaelic Language Act Implementation Fund (GLAIF) was established to help public 
authorities in the delivery of commitments in their Gaelic Plans, and in support 
[...]
 news and information about the 

Page 38



council through local newspapers. While it is important to make 
the best use of rapidly changing modern technology and social 
media, it is equally vital to recognise how our customers prefer to 
hear from and about us, and consider any significant investment 
accordingly.   
 
Video-conferencing is to be explored in more depth, including 
examining  the UHI model, and it is suggested that we investigate 
multimedia in the same way.  

 
 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1 Looking Local is under way and is the subject of a separate, 

detailed report.  
 
 4.2 Using multimedia has potential but it would be helpful to 

investigate further how we might start to make more use of this in-
house before significantly involving external suppliers.  

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1  Policy - none 
 

 5.2  Financial - none 
 

 5.3  Legal - none 
 

 5.4  HR - none 
 

 5.5  Equalities - none 
 
 5.6  Risk - none 
 
 5.7  Customer Service - none 
 
 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
8 November 2012 
                                                  
For further information contact: Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer – 
01546 604103 or email aileen.mcnicol@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MEDIA PLATFORMS SHORT     

LIFE WORKING GROUP 
 
COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 17 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
USE OF WEBCASTING – COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS AND 

OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 Following the meeting of the Media Platforms Short Life Working 

Group on 19 November 2012, the Communications team was 
asked to provide a short report on how community planning 
partners and other local authorities make use of webcasting.  

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 2.1 The group is asked to note the report.  
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
 3.1 We spoke with communications officers at a number of the 

council’s community planning partners, including S
[...]
views. Coverage of the 2011 Holyrood election has only 29 views. 
A video guide to the Core Path Plan has been selected 196 times.  

 
  Some councils provide webcasts of meetings using the Public-I 

service, including Edinburgh, Moray and Highland. These 
webcasts are hosted on an external website with the council’s 
logo and branding. Highland Council’s Public-I website has a 
range of meetings from full council to smaller committees. There 
are links to agenda documents, the facility to view only specific 
agenda items of interest and a share facility. The Public-I pilot 
costs around £30,000 and is to be evaluated after a year.  

 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 4.1  There is potential for Argyll and Bute Council to expand its use of 

YouTube with limited impact on resources. Provision of 
webcasting for council meetings would require to be examined in 
more detail.  

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

 5.1  Policy - none 
 

 5.2  Financial - none 
 

 5.3  Legal - none 
 

 5.4  HR - none 
 

 5.5  Equalities - none 
 
 5.6  Risk - none 
 
 5.7  Customer Service - none 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
8 November 2012 
                                                  
For further information contact: Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer – 
01546 604103 or email aileen.mcnicol@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3a Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms held on 19 November 2012
	3b Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms: Report in the absence of a quorum from meeting held on 17 December 2012
	3c Short Life Working Group - Media Platforms: Report in the absence of a quorum from meeting held on 17 January 2013
	4 SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING - OUTCOME OF DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN IT INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER AND UHI AND INITIAL BUSINESS CASE
	5 WEBCASTING EXPERIENCES IN OTHER SCOTTISH COUNCILS
	7 USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE AS PART OF THE GAELIC LANGUAGE ACTION PLAN
	Gaelic Action Plan

	8 MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES
	9 USE OF WEBCASTING - COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS AND OTHER LOCAL AUTHORITIES



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS held in the 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Louise Glen Lee (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor Len Scoullar 
 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Aileen Morton  
   
Attending: Douglas Hendry, Executive Director – Customer Services 
 Laura Cameron, Directorate Support Officer 
 Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
 Lorne MacBrayne, Website Manager 
 Robert Miller, IOD Project Officer 
 Gerry Wilson, IT Infrastructure Services Manager 
 Aileen McNicol, Communications Officer 
 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.  The Chair 

apologised for problems with the scheduling of meetings and confirmed that dates for 
future meetings would be agreed at the end of the meeting. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

  There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS HELD ON 19 
NOVEMBER 2012 

 
   The Minutes of the meeting of the Short Life Working Group – Media Platforms 

held on 19 November 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that decision 2 at item 5 of the Minutes, with regard to branding 
and launch of the Looking Local Service, had not gone ahead. 
 

  (b) SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS: REPORT IN THE 
ABSENCE OF A QUORUM FROM MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2012 

 
   The report by the Executive Director of Customer Services in the absence of a 

quorum for the Short Life Working Group – Media Platforms held on 17 
December 2012 was noted. 
 



  (c) SHORT LIFE WORKING GROUP - MEDIA PLATFORMS: REPORT IN THE 
ABSENCE OF A QUORUM FROM MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2013 

 
   The report by the Executive Director of Customer Services in the absence of a 

quorum for the Short Life Working Group – Media Platforms held on 17 
January 2013 was noted. 
 
 

 4. SCOPE FOR URTV, WEBCASTING AND VIDEO CONFERENCING - OUTCOME 
OF DISCUSSIONS BETWEEN IT INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGER AND UHI AND 
INITIAL BUSINESS CASE 

 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report outlining the Council’s current 

video conferencing service and usage; and potential options available including a 
service managed by UHI and a redesigned internal service.  The IT Infrastructure 
Services Manager, who spoke to the report, noted that he was not aware the report 
was to include URTV and Webcasting and advised that this information would be 
made available for the next meeting of the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Noted that information with regard to URTV and Webcasting would be provided 

to the next meeting. 
 
3. Noted that information would be provided to inform the final report on 

Governance issues associated with Councillors attendance at meetings via video 
conferencing. 

 
4. Requested that further information be provided with regard to the Services that 

could be offered by UHI to record and stream video conferencing meetings; to 
include the costs of such services; and their potential flexibility in the provision of 
a 24/7 support service for video conferencing. 

 
5. Requested that arrangements be put in place to obtain feedback on video 

conferencing for a period of one month to identify failure issues. 
 
6. Requested that information on estimated costs of officer travel time be provided 

in relation to attendance at an Area Committee; either in the Oban, Lorn and the 
Isles area or the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area, for a period of 1 month. 

 
(Reference:  Report by IT Infrastructure Services Manager dated 14 December 
2012, submitted) 
 

 5. WEBCASTING EXPERIENCES IN OTHER SCOTTISH COUNCILS 
 

  The Short Life Working Group considered a report which explored the experience of 
other Scottish Councils in the use of webcasting; and in particular how beneficial 
this approach had been in terms of democracy and efficiencies. 
 



Councillor Scoullar left the meeting at this point. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Requested that any additional costs outwith those contained within the report are 

identified and reported back to the Group for potential inclusion in the final 
report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Customer Management Project Manager dated December 
2012, submitted) 
 

 6. RANGE OF COUNCIL MEETINGS POTENTIALLY SUITABLE FOR VIDEO 
CONFERENCING 

 
  It was noted that this would be taken into account as part of the information provided 

on Governance issues requested under item 4 of this Minute. 
 

 7. USE OF GAELIC ON THE COUNCIL'S WEBSITE AS PART OF THE GAELIC 
LANGUAGE ACTION PLAN 

 
  The Short Life Working group considered a report which looked at the possibility of 

increasing the use of Gaelic on the Councils website. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group - 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Agreed that it be recommended that use of Gaelic on the Councils website 

should be considered as part of the Gaelic Plan. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 9 November 
2012, submitted) 
 

 8. MULTIMEDIA OPPORTUNITIES 
 

  A report which provided initial views of the Communications Team on how the 
Council may use multimedia was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group noted the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 8 November 
2012, submitted) 
 



 9. USE OF WEBCASTING - COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS AND OTHER 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES 

 
  The Short Life Working Group considered a report on how community planning 

partners and other local authorities make use of webcasting was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Short Life Working Group noted the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 8 November 
2012, submitted) 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

  It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 26 February 2013 at 10.30am 
and at this meeting all the information available to the Group would be gathered 
together to inform a draft report.   
 
It was agreed that a further meeting would be held on 28 March 2013 at 10.30am 
and the draft report would be considered at this meeting. 
 


